

One-Design Classic

CBYRA Sanction #324

Saturday, 27 June 2020

ORGANIZING AUTHORITY
Eastport Yacht Club

NOTICE OF RACE Amendment No. 4



To accommodate racing under the current circumstances multiple changes have been made. All are detailed immediately below.

Insert new 1.3, and renumber old 1.3 & 1.4 to be 1.4. & 1.5, respectively.

- 1.3 The notation "[DP]" in a rule in this Notice of Race means that the penalty for a breach of that rule may, at the discretion of the Protest Committee, be less than disqualification.
- 1.4 The notation "[NP]" in a rule in this Notice of Race means that a boat may not protest another boat for breaking that rule. This changes RRS 60.1(a).
- 1.5 **[NP]** Eastport Yacht Club (EYC) recommends that each competitor review and prepare their boat to the U.S. Sailing Safety Equipment Requirements, Nearshore. A copy of the Nearshore requirements is available at http://eastportyc.org/racing, located under "Racing Resources."

Insert new 1.6.

1.6 [DP] Participants shall abide by all local, state, and federal health and safety guidelines in effect the day of the race.

Delete 2.3.

2.3 Additional classes will be accepted upon the receipt of six (6) or more paid entries by 1200 hours on Friday, 19 June 2020.

Revise the race entry fees to reflect the revised format. NoR 3.1 is replaced with the following.

- 3.1 The fee is:
 - \$25 for paid entries received by 2000 hours on Friday, 19 June 2020.
 - \$40 for paid entries received after 2000 hours on Friday, 19 June 2020, but before 1200 hours on Friday, 26 June 2020.







One-Design Classic NOTICE OF RACE Amendment No. 4



Revise the Schedule of Events to include a skippers meeting via video teleconference, and delete the post-race social. NoR 4 is replace with the following.

4 SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

The schedule of ev	ents is:	
Fri, 26 June	1200	Entry & registration closes
	1400	Competitors videoconference details emailed to all skippers
	1900	Competitors meeting via video conference
Sat, 27 June	1100	Intended Warning Signal for first race
		Subsequent races as signaled by the Race Committee

Revise the date when the Sailing Instructions will be posted. NoR 5 is replaced with the following.

5 SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

[NP] The Sailing Instructions will be available on the EYC website no later than Wednesday, 17 June 2020, and posted on the Official Notice Board, located electronically at http://eastportyc.org/one-design.

Indicate that racing will take place on the Severn River only. Also, delete 6.2, the reference to a post-race social. NoR 6, 6.1, and 6.2 are replaced with the following.

6 VENUE

Racing will be on the Severn River.

Revise the Courses to reflect that racing will be around fixed government marks. NoR 7 is replaced with the following.

7 COURSES

Competitors will sail fixed mark courses as shown in the Sailing Instructions.

Delete NoR 11, 11.1, & 11.2 since there will be no prizes awarded and no post-race social. Renumber old 12, 13, & 14 to be 11, 12, & 13, respectively.

11 DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors participate in the One-Design Classic entirely at their own risk; see RRS 4, Decision to Race. The Organizing Authority will accept no liability for material damage, personal injury, or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the event.

12 INSURANCE

[NP] Each boat shall be insured with valid third party liability insurance with a minimum coverage of \$300,000.

13 INFORMATION

For more information, contact race.committee@eastportyc.org.

Posted: 2000 hours, 25 May 2020



